## BILL PASCRELL, JR. 8TH DISTRICT, NEW JERSEY

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 1722 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 |2021 225-5751 |2021 225-5782 FAX

PATERSON OFFICE: ROBERT A. ROE FEDERAL BUILDING 200 FEDERAL PLAZA, SUITE 500 PATERSON, NJ 07505 (973) 523-5152 (973) 523-0637 FAX



## Congress of the United States House of Representatives

COMMITTEES

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS
RANKING MEMBER.
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TAX, FINANCE AND EXPORTS
SUBCOMMITTEE ON REGULATORY REFORM
AND OVERSIGHT

CONGRESSIONAL BRAIN INJURY TASK FORCE CO-CHAIR

DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS CO-CHAIR, TASK FORCE ON UVABLE COMMUNITIES

Office of the Secretary Room 159 Federal Trade Commission 600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20580

April 15, 2002

Re: Comments on Proposed Rulemaking to amend the Telemarketing Sales Rule

## Dear Commissioners:

I am writing this comment in support of the proposed Rulemaking to amend the Federal Trade Commission's (FTC) Telemarketing Sales Rule (TSR), 16 CFR Part 310, which includes proposed changes throughout the Rule pursuant to Section 1011 of the USA PATRIOT Act, which would extend the coverage of TSR to charitable fund raising. This proposed Rulemaking is known as the "Do Not Call Registry."

As technology develops, enhanced data collection and target marketing have led to increased public concern about what is perceived to be increasing encroachment on consumers' privacy, which includes all forms of direct marketing. Consumers are demanding more power to determine who will have access to their time and attention while they are in their homes. This proposed Rulemaking aims to ensure that consumers receive the protections that the Telemarketing Act mandated, including from practices that may be coercive or abusive of the consumer's interest in protecting his or her privacy.

It is with this in mind that I am submitting this comment in support of the "Do Not Call Registry." Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours, **P**Bill Pascrell, Jr.
Member of Congress